# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM311079

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Boeing Company		07/11/2014	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Heligear Acquisition Co.
Street Address:	6006 W. 73rd Street
City:	Bedford Park
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60638
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4091593	PRECISION DRIVEN
Serial Number:	77966532	PRECISION DRIVEN
Registration Number:	2880021	NORTHSTAR AEROSPACE
Registration Number:	2856449	NORTHSTAR AEROSPACE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3126095005

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-609-7897

hmiller@vedderprice.com Email:

**Correspondent Name:** Holly Miller

222 North LaSalle Street - 24th Floor Address Line 1:

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	45205000003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Holly Miller
SIGNATURE:	/Holly Miller/
DATE SIGNED:	07/17/2014

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=45205.00.0003 - Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks#page1.tif source=45205.00.0003 - Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks#page2.tif

source=45205.00.0003 - Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks#page3.tif source=45205.00.0003 - Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks#page4.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

#### THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND

TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of July 11, 2014 ("Effective Date") by and between The Boeing Company, a Delaware corporation (the "Secured Party"), and Heligear Acquisition Co., a Delaware corporation ("Pledgor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement by and between Pledgor and the Secured Party dated August 23, 2012 (the "IP Security Agreement"), Pledgor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in and to all of Pledgor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Trademarks (as defined in the IP Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the patents and trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 31, 2012, at Reel/Frame 028885/0720 with respect to patents and at Reel/Frame 4853/0864 with respect to trademarks; and

WHEREAS, Pledgor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to the Secured Party.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby terminates the IP Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Patents and Trademarks.

The Secured Party represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; and (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Patents and Trademarks.

The Secured Party shall take all further actions, and provide to Pledgor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), requested by Pledgor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

(Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

THE BOEING COMPANY

Name: Steve Korrasch

Title: Orector - Supplier Monogement

Signature Page - IP Release

## **SCHEDULE A**

# **U.S. PATENTS**

Patent	Patent or Application Number	Registration Date	File Date
Face gear manufacturing method and apparatus	6390894	5/21/2002	12/20/1999
Apparatus for manufacturing a face gear	11/575293 (application)	N/A	1/24/2008

# **CANADIAN PATENTS**

Patent	Patent or Application Number	Registration Date	File Date
Method and apparatus for manufacturing face gear	2581724	11/30/2010	2/3/2005
Face gear manufacturing method and apparatus	2292857	2/9/2010	12/21/1999

# **EUROPEAN PATENTS**

Patent	Patent or Application Number	Registration Date	File Date
Apparatus for manufacturing a face gear	05718384.0 EP1843870	10/17/2007	2/3/2005

# **U.S. TRADEMARKS**

Mark	Serial Number	Registration Number	Registration Date
Northstar Aerospace	76417952	2880021	8/31/2004
Northstar Aerospace	76417951	2856449	6/22/2004

- 2 -

Mark	Serial Number	Registration Number	Registration Date
Precision Driven	77982786	4091593	1/24/2012
Precision Driven	77966532	N/A	N/A

# **CANADIAN TRADEMARKS**

Mark	Serial Number	Registration Number	Registration Date
Windsor Gear & Drive Inc. & Design	835057	TMA496065	6/16/1998
Razor Performance Products & Design	835061	TMA496064	6/16/1998
Derlan & Design	541948	TMA313882	5/2/1986
Northstar Aerospace	1473534	TMA789610	2/3/2011
Precision Driven	1476471	N/A	N/A

- 3 -

**RECORDED: 07/17/2014**